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Oplnion

We have audited the financial statements of SEML IBBL Shariah Fund, which comprise the statement of
financiaf position as at June 30, 2025, and the statement of profit or loss and other colnprehensive income,
statement of changes in equity and statement ofcash flows for the year then ended. and notes to the financial
statements, including a summary ofsignificant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly in all material respects of the statement
of financial position of SEML IBBL Shariah Fund as at June 10, 2025, and of its financial performance and

its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs)

and Bangladesh Securities & Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
StatemeRts section ofour repoft. We are independent ofthe Fund in accordance with the Intemational Ethics
Standard Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), together with
the ethical requiiements' that are relevant to our audit ofthe financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that tbe audit

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all ofthe information
other than the financial statements and our auditor's report tllereon.

ln connection with our audit ofthe financial statement, our responsibility is to read the other information and,

in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statement or
our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Key .dudlt Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit

ofihe financial statements ofthe current period. These matters were addressed in the context ofour audit of
the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate

opinion on these matters.

EST.

Risk Our response 10 the risk
Valuation of Investments

The Fund's investment portfolio presented in the

Statement of Financial Position at market value

BDT 572,682,633 represents 59.58% of the total

assets ofBDT 961 ,240,876 as at 30 June 2025.

We have tested the design and operating effectiveness of
key controls focusing on the following

) Testing the key controls over identification,
Measurement and management of valuation risk
as well as evaluatin the rnethodolo ies and

r982
Zoha Zaman Kablr Rashid & Co., a partnership firm registered in Bangladesh and a member firm of

MSlGtobai Alliance, a leading lnternatlonalassociation of independent tegat and accounting firms.
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input parameters used by the
determining fair market values.

! Obtained the CDBL report and share portfolio
and cross checked against each other to confirm
status of financial instruments;

Fund in

) Buy and sell transaqtions of share units have '

been verified aBainst the DP-49 statemenl 
I! Verified relevant records from the panicular 
Iledger. 
I) Assessing the adequacy ofthe disclosures in the I

Dividend Income

financial statements against lnternational
Financial Reporting Standards-13, security
exchange commission (Mutual Fund) Rules
2001 and other applicable laws and regulations.

! Finally assessed the appropriateness and
resentation of this inveslment

We have tested the design and operating effectiveness of
controls of day-to-day book keeping of Cash and Cash

Equivalents.
) Verifying closing balances with all bank

statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.

! Sending Bank Balance Confirmation Letter to
the Bank.

) Verifuing accounts' balance with received bank
balance confi rmation letter.

We have tested the design and operating effectiveness
ofcontrol ofdocumentation for capital fund.

) Verifying reconciliation of RT-14 with number
of shareholdings for the year ended 30 June

2025.
) Ver leconciliatiou

We have tested the design and operating effectiveness of
controls around the due and receivable recording process

) Comparing observable inputs against

independent sources and externally available

market data.
F Re-performing the calculations used to check

Accuracy and correctness of information.
Assessing the adequacy revenue recognilion,
measurement and disclosures rnade in relation to the

income in the financial statements.

Globat

The market value of financial instruments that are

traded in an active rnarket is determined based on
quoted nrarket prices.

Due to their materiality in the context of the
financial statements as a whole, they are considered
to be the area which had the geatest eflect on our
overall audit strategy and allocation ofresources in
planning and completing our audit.

Note no. 5 to the finaucial statements

Cash and Cash E uivalents

Note no. l0 to the financial statements

Ca tal Fund
Capital Fund ofthe fund as at 30 June 2025 is BDT
1,000,000,000.

Note no. l4 to the financial statements

Dividend income of BDT 35,315,790 for the year

ended 30 Jlne 2025,

Note no. 19 to the fillancial statements

Ird.E id.ar ksl & .Natln! &m

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 30 June 2025 is
BDT 359,537,729.
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in

accordance with lFRSs, Bangladesh Securities & Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules,200l, and fbr
such intemal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation offinancial statements

that are fiee from nraterial misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

clobal
Alliance

Mnnagrment feos

Management fee of BDT 13,672,872 represents

58.95% ofthe total expense o{ BDT 23,194,222
for the year ended 30 lune 2025 and the payable

against Management fee is BD'f 5,750,894.

We have tested the design and operating eft'ectiveness of
controls for recording Management fees by:
) Obtaining a trial Balance and crossed check with

respective ledger balance.
F Reviewing management fee is calculated as per the

Asset Management Cornpany @ 2.507o per annunt of
the weekly average NAV up to TK. 5.00 crore,

@2.000/0, up to 5.00 crore to 25.00 crore and @ I .50%
per annum up to 25.00 cror€ to 50.00 crore and

@1.0% per annum for additional amount over Tk. 50
cfore.

The Asset Manager of the Fund may claim management
fee less than the fee structure mentioned above.
! VeriSing paid amount of management fee during the

year through bank stat€ment along with cheeking the
amount rernained in Payable.

F Testing some sample basis voucher with ledger
balance.

Assessing the adequacy expense recognition,
measurement and disclosures made in relation to the
expense in the financial statements

Note no. 20 to the financial statements

Current Liabilities and Provisions
This liability for expenses amounting to BDT
10,07 5,297 includes Management Fee, Audit
Fee, Provision for Custodian Fee, Provision for
Printing and Publication Expense, Payable for
Non-Permissible Incorne, Payatrle for Net Profit
on Unclaimed Dividend A/c, and Payable for Net
Ptofit on Non-Pemrissible Income A/c.

We have tested the design and operating effectiveness of
controls around the due and payable recording process.

) Obtained fees payable recording process and cross
check it with ledger.

) Obtained provision creates process policy and cross

checked those against respective ledgor balances.

Finally, assessed the appropriateness and presentation of
disclosures against relevant accountittg standards, security
exchange commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001 and

other applicable laws and regulations.

Note no. l2 to the financial statements

l.d.sr'r.nt I&l & dm,ntld ,l,fu
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ln preparlng the financial statements, 
'nanagement 

is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going coneern

basis of eceounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no

realistie altemative but to do so,

Those charged with govemance are responsible for overseeing the Fund's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilitics for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are fiee
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not & guarantee that an audit conducted in

apcordance with lSAs rvill always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstotements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,

they could reasonably be expected to influenee the oconomic decisions of users taken on the basis of these

frnaneial statemenls.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exereise professional judgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether due to ftaud or
error, design and perfom audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
arc appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the eflectiveness

ofthe Fund's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures rnade by tnanagement.

Conclude on the appropriateness ofmanagement's use ofthe going concem basis ofaccounting and, based

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that
may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a goirrg concern. If we conclude that a
material unc€rtainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditoCs report to the related

diselosures in the (consolidated) financial statements or, ifsuch disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continu€ as a going concem.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.

a

Global
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Ilcport on olher Lcgal &rd Regulntory Requirements

ln accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission Rules 1987 and Bangladesh Securities & Exchange
Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001, wc also report the following:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best ofour knowledge and belief were
nccessary for the purpose ofour audit and made due verification thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law have been kept by the Fund so far as it appeared
from our examination ofthose books;

c) the statement of financial position and statement ofprofit or loss and other comprehensive income dealt
with by the report ere in agr€ement with the books ofaccount.

d) the investrnent was made as per Rule 56 of Bangladesh Securities & Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund)
Ruler, 2001; and

e) the expenditure incurred and payments made were for the purpose ofthe Fund Business,

f) the information and explanation required by us have been received and fund satisfactory.

Place: Dhaka
Date: August 13,2025

Rashid FCA

rolment No.: 1353

Zohg Zaman Ksbir Rashld & Co.
Cherlered Accountants
DVa 2s08201363As710s34

Global
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SEML IBBL Sharlah Fund
Strtement of Financial Position

A5 at june 30, 2025

Particulars Notes Amount in Taka

ASSETS 30-Iun-25 30-Jqn-24

Inveshnent at Fair Value
Dividend Receivable

Mon€y Market Plofit Receivables
Advance Deposit & I'repayments
Receivable From Brokera ges

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Preliminary & lssue Expenses

Net A6sets

OWNERS' EOUITY

Capital Fund
Unrcalized Gain
Retained Eamings

Asset Manager

s726E2,633
6,043,956

75,n0467
2,761,704

90,666

359,537,729

4,353,721

545,285,624

5,282,6N
5,492,848

3,037,460

2,309,979

380,290,297

7,U7,725

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

11.00

14.00

15.00

967240,876 94E,745,873

70,o75,297

307,968

9,960,999

301,968

70,377,255 70,262,957

950,863,672 938,482,906

1,000,000,000

(49 ,-136,388)

1,000,000,000

(67,s77,094\

950,E63,612 938,482,906

Net Asscts value (NAU per unit 16.00

AtFairValue 9.51

At Cost -17.47

The accompanying notes form i egral part of thess lnancial stdte,//,enls

9.38

10.E9

Shategic Equi Ltd

Chief Ope Officer
Asset Manager

Strategic Equity Management Ltd

Chaiuan, Trustee
lnvestment Corporation of Bangladesh

Membe! Sectetary, Trustee
Inveshnent Corporation of Bangladesh

Subiect to our separate of even date

Date: August 13, 2025

Dhaka, Bangladesh

T Rashid FCA

1363

Zoha ZarrranKabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

DVC 2508201363A5710534
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Ctarha
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LIABILITIES
Culipnt Liabilities and Provisions
Unclaimed Dividend

12.00

13.00

,+,c

0lQ6'fftv\^/
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Plofit from Money Market
Net Income on Sale of S€curitios

Dividend hcome

40,372,L68

6,905,160

35,315,7N

SEML IBBL Shariah Fund
Statement of Ptofit or Loss & other Conrprehencive hcome

lor the year ended onJune 30,2025

Particule16 Notes Amount in Takr

INCOIIIE 2024,-2025 202}2024

34,743,870

3,748,776

?2,904,062

82,593,418 67,396,709

EXPENSES

Management Fe€r

BSEC Annual Fee

DSE & CSE Annual F€e

Trultee Fe€

CDBL Annual Fee

Custodirn Fce

Audit Fec

Bank Charge
CDBL Charge
IPO Application Fees -DgE

Printing and Pubtication Expenre
CDBL Datr Connection F€€

Amortization of Preliminary & &sue Expense

Amortization of DSE Shariah lndex 9ubrcription
Expens€ ofl Non Pemisrable lncome
Divid€nd Data P(oc€ssing F€e

Divid€nd Dictsubution Expense

Other Expenses
24,099,029

77.@

18.00

19.00

22.00

8.01

23.00

13,672,872

927,891

1,0@,000

7429,072
105,829

r 352,8,re
59,000

409,676

14,385

27L@4
55,200

2,693,403
779,977

3,374

128,780

73,917,7

1,045,s13

1,0@,@0

1,,U6,7%
7M,777

1,590,508

6q000
nL557

5"338

10000

316,750
56,699

2,7@,783

120,083

7#,633
9,rfi
3,440

67,780

24.00

11.00

8.02

25.00

26.0u

59,399196
(45,542082)

37297,0E0

(7@,974,74n

E rntnt Pcr Unit (EFU) Z7.W 0.L

Thc accomporyirg lotes hnt i egalWt of theses f'/.,,nciqllrdtoaenls

Asset Manager
StrateSic Equity Management Ltd

73,857,174 ($,5n,668\

(0.64)

Chairman, Trustee
Inveshnent Corporation of Bangladesh

Member Secrettly, Trustee
Investnent Corporation of BanSlsdesh"ffi-",Agset MEnaget

Strategic Equity Managem€nt Ltd

Date: August 13,2025

Dhaka, Bangladesh
t: 1363

7
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid &
Chartered Accountants

Global
Alllanca

Chattlrld

* 2508201363A57105 34 ar i.i.l & @E!lr\r nrrr,
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ta(tr

Proflt for the year
(Provision)/Wriie back against invesbnents
N€t Profit fot the yeat

FCA

20.00

21.00

x.794,222

dlWltvY-

Subject to our s€parate of even date.

DVC
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Managing
Asset Manager

Sbategic Equity Managemmt Ltd

Chief Opera$,(goffi".,
Asset Manager

Strategic Equity Management Ltd

ZohaZaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
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Cha n, Trustee
Investment Corporation of Bangladesh

Menber Secretary, Trust€e
Investment Corporation of Bangladesh

Rashid FCA

1363
Zoha Zaman Kabh Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

DVC 2508201363A5710s34

Global

SEML IBBL Sheriah Fund
Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended on June 30, 2025

SEML IBBL Shariah Fund
Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended on June 30, 2024

The acconparying ttotes fomr integral pnrt of theses fnancial statenvnts

('

Date: August 13, 2025

Dhaka, Bangladesh

Particulars
Amount in Tk

Capital Fund Unreallzed
Gain

Retained
EarningE

Total Equity

Balance at 01 luly 2024

Net Proflt durlng the year
Unreallzed Cain
Dividend (Cash)

Prior year adiustments

1,000,000,000 (67,517,094\

73,857,174

(7,476A08)

938,482,906

13,857,774

(7,476,408)

Balance at 30 June 2025 1,000,000,000 (49,136,3E8) 950,863,61.2

Amount in Tk

Capital Fund
Unrealized

Gain
Retained
Earnings

Total Equity

Belance rt 01 tuly 2023

Net Profrt durlng the year
Unrealized Gain
Dividend (Cash)

lnterest Income from Dividend'B Bank A,/c (Adjusted)

1,000,000,000 47,770,707
(63,677,668)

(45,000,000)

(10,133)

L,047,170,707

(63,677,668')

(45,o0o,ooo)

(10,133)

Balance at 30 June 2024 1,000,000,000 (6t,5t7,0941 938 482,905

Ctekld

*

Ii&F,a4.lal & aEsrultu titu

zlxt

Particulars

8
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SEML IBDL ghulah fsnd
StaEmcnt of Cash Flows

Por the year ended on June 30, 2025

Particulare

A. Cach Flows from/ (used in) Operating Activities

Profit on Bank Deposits
Dividend lncome from lnvesknent in Securities

Profit on Sale of lnveshnent Securitiei
Payment of Fees & Expenses

Received From Brokerages

Net cruh from Operating Activltiee

B. Cash Flowo from,(used in) Investing Activitiee

Purchase of Securities (at cost)

Sale of Secirities (at cost)

C. Cagh Flows fro!y'(used in) Financing Activities
Capital Pund

Dividend paid
Prior year adiustnenb
Interelt lncome from Dividend'a BanI A/c (Adjurted)

N€t Caah u6ed in Financin5 Activitleo

N€t cr8h floB,E (A+B+C)

Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of t}le year

Caeh & Cash Equivalent8 at end of the year

Asset Mansger

Shetegic Equity nagement Ltd

Chief Oper Officer
Asset Manager

Strategic Equity Management Ltd

Date: August 13, 2025

Dhaka, Bangladesh

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts

Amounl in Taka

2024-2025 202}2024

30,o94,U9

34,554,4U
6,905,1@

(20,71,0,764)

2,219,?53

37,996,384

22,170,709

3,748,176

(N,952,M6)
(2,275,432)

53,662,932 u,687,791

(92,884,534)
'19,945,44

(34,9"t4,9O2)

18,969,9"17

(72,939,0971

(7,476,409\

(44,%3,7s3\

0,133

4,943,886]\1,476AWl

(20,752,5681

380,2W,2e7

(26207,5801

406,497,978

359,537,729

30.00 0.54

The accompanfng notes foru integral part of theses fruncial stateuents

Chairman, Trurtee
Inv$tment Corporatlon of Bangladesh

Member Secretary, Trustee
Investment Corporation of Bangladesh

Rashid FCA

nrolment 1353

Ct{aild

* 9

Net cnsh used in investing Activities

Net Operating Cash flow Per Unit (NOCPU)

(15,944,98s)

3E02902e7

@,D

gnMornnnz--

Zoha Zeman Kabir Ra8hid &46:--T\
chartered Accountants (msyfrl,#9/
DVC 2 508 20 13 63 AS7..LO53-4_-*^ *_,
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SEML IBBL Sharirh Fsnd
Notes to Financial Statements

Fsr the year ended on 30 june 20?5

1. The fund qnd l.Erl statuc

SEML IBBL Shariah Fund (hereinafter called as "Fund") was establi.Ehed under a deed of trust
elgrred on 26 ]une 2016 between Islaml Bank Banglade-eh Limit€d [BBL) as a 'Sponsor' and

Inveetnent Corporation of Bongladeeh (lCB) as a The Fund was registered wlth
Bangladesh Securidee and Exchange Commission (BSEC) vide registration code no. 70 on 12 July
2016 under the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) (Mutual Fund) Regulations, 197
which has been subsequen0y repealed and replaced by SEC (Mutual Fund), Bidhimala (Rules),

2001. The operations of the Fund was commenced on 12 February 2017 by listing with Dhaka and
Chittagong Stock Exchanges.

As provided in Trust Deed, Stategtc Equity Management Ltd., the asset nanagement company
of the Fund, is the AEset Manager. Strategic Equity Management Ltd. was incorporated as a

private limited company under Companies Act 1994 on 7 AuguEt 2007.

SEML IBBL Shariah Fund is a Shariah based close^ended Mutual Fund of ten years' tenu.re. The
obfectlves of the Fund are to provide regular dividend to the lnv€stors by investing the Fund both
in Shariah compliant capital and money market instiuments . The Fund consisb of 100,000,000

units of BDT 10 each. The units of the Fund are transferable.

Reglatered offlce of the fund:

The Reglstered office of the fund is situated at Rangs RL Square, Floor-l2, Plot Kha707/1,203,
205/3, Bir Uttam Rafiqul Ialam Avenue, Dhaka.

Corporatc office and place of buciners of the fund:
The Corporate office of the fund is sltuated at Finance quare, Level - 14, Plot-22/A, Road No-102

& 103, Block-CEN(D), Gulehan Dhaka - 1212.

PHncipel .ctlvltlee of thc fund:

The main objective of the fund is to provlde atEactive dividends to lts unit holders by earnlng
ruperior risk adlusted retum from a div€rsifled inv$tnent Pordolio.

I Objectivee

The objective of SEML IBBL Shariah Fund is to provide attractive dividends to lE unit-hold€rs by

eaming superior risk adjusted retum from a diverslfied investErent Poruolio.

3. Baeie of preparatlon

9,1 gtat€ment of compliencc

The financlal statemenb have been prcpared in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards oFRs), Intemational Accounting Standards (IASs) and as per

requiremenb of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund)

Bidhimala (Rules) 2001, Trust Deed and other apPlicable laws and regulations.

3.2 Brsis of m€asutement

These flnancial statements have been prepared on a going concem basis under historlcal

cost convention.

Ga&d

,s

*

'10

IiarErder i.El & @utuinr it,r

3.3 Functional and prcrentrtlonal curtcncy

These financial statemmte arc Presented in Bangladeshi currency Taka (BDT), which is also

the Fund's functional currency.
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3.4 Use of Gstimet€o and ,ud8lnents
The preparation of financial statements requir€s management to make judgments, €stlrnates

and assurnptions that affect the application of accounting policles and the reported amounts

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis- Revisions to

accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the
revision affects only that period, or in the period of revision and futue periods if the

revision affects both current and future periods.

3,5 Reporting period

These financial statements are prepared for the period from 01 July 2024 to 30 Iune 2025

3.5 Prcaentatlon of finencial statements

Since the Fund was registered under BSEC on 12 July 2016 and subsequently listed with
Stock Exchanges on 24 january 2017 and trade statt date was 12 February 2012 therefore,
these flnancial statements are prepared and presented covering the year from from 01 July
2023 to 30 June 2024. All lncome and expenses were recorded in the financial stntements

under appropriqE head of account.
3.7 Taxation

The income of the Fund iE exempt from income tax as pet Income Tax Acb 2023, 6th

Schedule Part-A Section-lq hence no provision for tax is requied to be made in the

account.

4, Significantaccountingpoliclee

The accounting policies set out below have been applied throughout the perlod presented

in these financial statements.

{.1 Inveetment policy

The investment policy of the Fund as summarised below has set in accordance with
Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Comrnission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala (Rules) 2001 as

amended and any other authorities as required:

(i) as per Rule 55 (01 & 02) of Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual
Fund) Bidhtmala (Rules) 2001 as amended, at least 60% of colleted the Fund is to be

invested in capital market out of which at least 50% wiu be in listed oecurities;

(ii) not more than 25% of total asset of the Fultd shall be invested in fixed income

(iii) not more than 15% of total a8set of the Fund shall be invested in preJPOs at a time;

(iv) all amounts collected for the fund then invested only in cashable/bansferable

instruments, securities either in money market or capital market or privately placed pre'

IPO equity, preference shares, debentures or securitized debts;

(v) the Fund shall get the securities purchased or transferred in the name of the Fund;

(vi) asset management company will make the inveshnent decisions and place orders for

securities to be purchased or sale for the Fund's pordolio only, etc.

4.2 Valuation policy

Valuation of various investsnents of the Fund is made as under:

(i) listed securities (other than mutual fund) are valued at market value as Per IAS 39.

Mutual fund securities are valued at lower of 85% of NAV, cost price or market price as

per the BSEC directive.

Clarb.cd

11

* ha.*ldaltldl &antnt tuw

ZohaZaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chortered Accountonts


